



**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**FMAT(ARBAWARD)/7/2024**  
**[IA No: CAN/1/2024, CAN/2/2024]**

The Executive Engineer, SVPSD, APWD

Vs.

M/s Surendra Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.

Mr. Shatadru Chakraborty, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Kumar  
Mr. Dibesh Dwivedi                      ... for the appellant  
  
Mr. Tapan Kumar Das                      ... for the respondent

December 06, 2024  
[SR]  
*Item no. 1*

1. This appeal has been filed after a delay of 274 days. Prayer has been made for condoning the delay and admitting the appeal, as according to the appellant, there are very good grounds on merits to proceed with the appeal.
2. Learned advocate representing the respondent seeks time to file opposition to the application under section 5 of the Limitation Act.
3. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 13.12.2024. Reply, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
4. List the matter in the next Circuit.
5. Learned advocate representing the respondent has made an undertaking before the Court that the Bank Guarantee will be renewed from time to time till the disposal of the appeal.

**( Amrita Sinha, J. )**

**( Uday Kumar, J. )**